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Enclosed in this issue of the Ohio Real Estate News-
letter is a puil-out chart listing the various acts that re-
quire the filing of an application with the Division of Real
Estate. The purpose of this chart is to provide each
bhroker with a convenient reference guide regarding
various changes in one’s licensing status that require
action. This chart not only describes the applications
that must be filed, but also clarifies the supplementary
documentation and fee (if any) that must accompany
each application. It is suggested that this chart be re-
tained by either the broker or other office personnel who
routinely handle filing applications with the Division.

This chart is one of several projects developed to pro-
vide greater information and service to Ohio’s real estate
licensees, By improving the industry's knowledge and
awareness of license law, we improve the services pro-
vided to Ohio's consumers.

In this last issue of 1986, | would like to summarize
some of the gains the Division has made this year to im-
prove the quality of its services to both the licensees and
the public. They have been in the following areas:

Testing: To satisfy the demand caused by increasing
numbers of applicants, additional sales and brokers ex-
aminations have been added. The Division of Real
Estate will continue to add more testing dates to avoid
unreasonable delays in the examination of prospective
ficensees.

Foreign Real Estate: In 1986 the Division formulated
its own examination for foreign real estate dealers and
salespersons. Formerly, a national testing service had
been utilized to examine these applicants. These tests
had not been changed for many years, did not cover
many important areas and usually took appiicants less
than an hour to complete. Because the testing service
charged over $7,000 to update the examinations and in-
crease the number and scope of the gquestions, we
believe the industry is better served by having the Divi-
sion of Real Estate formulate and administer its own ex-
aminations. These new examinations have been in use
since July, 1986. We believe that the new tests more
adequately measure the knowledge of these applicants

and assure that they are qualified to deal in foreign real
estate. Beginning in this issue, the upcoming foreign
real estate exam dates will be listed in each Reai Estate
Newsletter.

Licensing: This year, for the first time, brokers wili file
their annual Certificates of Continuation directly with the
Division of Real Estate, rather than first returning them
to the Treasurer's Office. This is being done to speed up
the approval of these Certificates and to assure the time-
ly return of approved copies to brokers.

Pubilications: In 1986 the Division printed a brochure
on the requirements for a real estate sales license 1o
assist applicants, and a 25-page “Homebuyers Guide”,
geared to the first-time homebuyer. Three new pamph-
tets have been written and are currently being printed.
They are: “How To Become a Real Estate Broker in
Ohio", “Questions & Answers On Real Estate Educa-
tion”, and “Complaint Procedures of the Ohio Division of
Real Estate”.

Consumer Cutreach Program: A slide show was
developed that correlates to the information contained in
our Homebuyer's Guide. This slide show is used by our
Consumer Representative throughout Ohio at fairs,
shopping malls, and trade shows. Radio and television
public service announcements were also developed to
make the public more aware of the Division and to publi-
cize the avaitability of our Momebuyer's Guide. These
announcements were distributed this summer and are
currently being aired across the state at no charge to the
Division.

{continued on page 2)

Attention!!!

PLEASE SHARE THIS NEWSLETTER WITH ALL
OF YOUR SALES ASSOCIATES. FEEL FREE TO
MAKE COPIES.

(THIS IS MAILED TO BROKERS AND BRANCH OFFICES ONLY)
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Disciplinary Actions

The purpose of this article is to disseminate to licen-
ees information concerning recent Commission ac-
tivities and decisions pursuant to Section 4735.03(E) of
the Ohic Revised Code.
The Commission has taken the following action with
regard to these real estate licensees:

SUSPENSIONS

BRUCE E. HICKMAN, sales associate, Columbus, Ohio,
had his sales license suspended for 180 days for violat-
ing Section 4735.18(A} and (F) of the Ohio Revised
Code. This suspension shall commence upon reinstate-
ment of his license. Hickman knowingly concealed the
true purchase price of a property from the Federal Hous-
ing Authority for the purpose of allowing the buyers to
obtain 100% financing to purchase the subject property.
Hickman aiso failed to promptly turn over an earnest
money deposit to his broker for deposit in his trust ac-
count.

WILLIAM E. JOHNSON, broker, Columbus, Ohio, had
his broker's license suspended for 20 days for violating
Section 4735.18{F) of the Ohio Revised Code. This
suspension commenced on September 2, 1886, John-
son prepared a contract for the sale of a property on
behalf of the complainants. In the agreement, Johnson
failed to place any ceiling on the points that would be

aid or any maximum amount of closing costs that the
compiainants would pay. When this contract was later
extended Johnson also failed to disclose to the com-
plainants that the points they were reguired to pay under
the terms of the original contract would be much higher,
when he knew at that time this would be the case. He
permitted the complainanis to extend the contract in its
original form without advising them to execute a second
contract that would place a ceiling on the peints and
closing costs they would pay.

RICHARD R. KASSOUF, sales associate, Bay Village,
Ohio, had his real estate broker’s license on deposit and
sales license suspended for 10 days for violating Sec-
tion 4735.18(F) of the Ohio Revised Code. This suspen-
sion commenced on September 2, 1986. In a contract
for the purchase of a property, Kassouf acknowledged
the receipt of an earnest money deposit. However, he
did not have the earnest money deposit as he
represented in the purchase agreement, nor did he in-
form the seller within a reasonable time that he did not
have this earnest money deposit,

THOMAS LEIBOLD, sales associate, Dayton, Ohio, had
his broker's license on deposit and sales license
‘suspended for 10 days for violating Section 4735.18(F)
gl (Y) of the Ohio Revised Code. This suspension com-
.‘nenced Sepiember 29, 1986. Leibold failed to furnish
the seller with a copy of the listing agreement at the time
she signed it or within a reasonable time thereafter.
Leibold also failed to exercise due care to secure the

signature of the co-owner's legal guardian to the listing
agreement as he had agreed to do.

JOHN H. MASCIO, broker, Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio, had
his broker's license suspended for 60 days for violating
Section 4735.18(F) of the Ohio Revised Code. This
suspension shall commence upon any future reinstate-
ment of his license. Mascio is currently not licensed.
Mascio issued a check made payabie to the Treasurer of
the State of Ohio for renewal of his real estate broker's
license. Payment of said check was refused by the bank
upon which it was drawn. Despite several contacts by
the Division, Mascio failed to make this check good.

GEORGE R. SHINABERRY, sales associale, Canton,
Ohio, had his sales license suspended for 90 days for
violating Section 4735.18(F) of the Ohio Revised Code.
Imposition of 45 days of this suspension was waived by
the Commission. Shinaberry began serving the 45 day
balance of this suspension ¢n September 2, 1986,
Shinaberry prepared a “transaction release” in which the
seller of a property agreed to release the buyers from
the purchase contract. The buyers were a married cou-
ple. Shinaberry presented the release {0 the husband
first and in the absence of his wife. At that time the
release did not contain any language regarding for-
feiture of their earnest money deposit. After the husband
signed it, Shinaberry added language to this release
providing for earnest money 1o be paid to the sellers. He
then proceeded to obtain the signature of the wife
without explaining to her that the language regarding
forfeiture of the earnest money was added after her hus-
band's signature and without his knowledge and/or con-
sent. Shinaberry also failed to subsequently secure the
husband’s consent to the addition of this term to the
release.

OLIVER STALLWORTH, broker, Youngstown, Ohio, had
his broker's license suspended for 60 days for violating
Section 4735.18(E) and (F) of the Ohio Revised Code.
This suspension commenced on September 2, 1986. in
two separate instances, Stallworth failed, within a
reasonable time, to remit to the complainanis money
which he received from them and which beionged to
them as their portion of the pro-rated taxes from the pur-
chase of certain properties.

HARRIETTE O. VINEY, sales associate, Lima, Ohio,
had her saies license suspended for 30 days for violat-
ing Section 4735.18(F) and (1) of the Chio Revised Code.
This suspension commenced September 2, 1886, Viney
collected monies in connection with the management of
properties in a name other than that of her broker and
without the knowledge andfor consent of her broker.
She also managed the subject properties in a name
other than that of the broker with whom she was
licensed and without the consent of that broker.

{continued on page 4)



Disciplinary Actions (continued from page 3)

MYRTLE WILLIAMS, sales associate, Columbus, Ohio,
had her saies license suspended for 3¢ days for violat-
ing Section 4735.18(F) of the Ohio Revised Code. This
suspension commenced September 2, 1986. Williams
indicated on a lease agreement and on an accounting
issued to the owner of the property, that she was affili-
ated with a real estate company with whom she was, in
fact, no longer associated.

MABEL A. WILLOUGHBY, broker, Warren, Ohio, had
her broker's license suspended for 10 days for violating
Section 4735.18(F) of the Ohio Revised Code. However,
the Real Estate Commission ordered that this 10 day
suspension be waived. Willoughby received and
deposited in her real estate trust account an earnest
money deposit from the complainant for the purchase of
a property. Willoughby disbursed the earnest money
deposit without first securing or atternpting to secure a
written release from the complainant. Willoughby failed
to maintain said earnest money until such time as the
parties to the contract agreed to a release or a court of
law ordered the release of said earnest money,

H. RICHARD WOQOD, sales associate, Columbus, Ohio,
had his sales license suspended for 30 days for violating
Section 4735.18(F) of the Ohic Revised Code. This
suspension commenced on September 2, 1986. Wood
failed, within a reasonable time, to notify the seller of a
property that he had not collected an earnest money
deposit or deposited it in his broker's trust account. This
was found to constitute gross negligence.

GERALD F. ZARISKE, sales associate, Howard, Ohio,
had his real estate broker’s license on deposit and sales
license suspended for 365 days for violating Section
4735.18(A), (C), (E), and (F) of the Chio Revised Code.
This suspension commenced on September 2, 1986.
Zariske permitted the closing of the saie of property to
take place in the absence of the seller and without their
knowledge or consent. Thereafter, he represented tothe
seilers that the closing on the property would take place
on a later date, when he knew it had already closed. At

the closing, Zariske had received the proceeds from the
sale on behalf of the seilers, however he later knowingly
misrepresented to them that he was not in possession of
these funds. Zariske also failed, within a reasonable
time, to account for and to remit these funds to the
owners. Based upon these findings, the Commission
concluded that Zariske engaged in a continued course
of misrepresentation.

:

UPCOMING TEST DATES

The following are the scheduled dates for the real
gstate sales and brokers examination for the first
quarter of 1887:

SALES BROKERS
COLUMBUS/CLEVELAND COLUMBUS
Jan, 7 21 12
Feb. 4 18 9
March 11 25 16
April 8 22 13

Additional examinations may be added in the
months to come to accommodate applicants.

FOREIGN REAL ESTATE SALES
UPCOMING TEST DATES

COLUMBUS
January 6 20
February 3 17
March 3 17 31
April 14 28

The foreign real estate sales examination is given
only in Columbus. Because of the small number of
applicants for the foreign real estate dealer ex-
amination, these exams are scheduied on an indi-
vidual basis as the applications are received.

State of Ohio

Department of Commerce
Division of Real Estate

Two Nationwide Plaza
Columbus, Chio 43266-0547

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Bulk Rate
U.5. Postage
PAID
Columbus, Ohio
Permit No. 542
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00 L P-tPE-008-1 18 sUIjIoy 88.4j-j01 S,81eisT [EdY 1O co_m_am_. 8yl |je0 asea|d ‘SW0) [BUOIHPPE pasu Jo suoisanb Aue aaey noA §

SUOHONJIS
oioads 10} %SE pue AglB|pauus

-0 8IS B8 JO UDISING 19BILOD 1y 0ig pasesna(
"LOISIAKT 2L} 01 Sasuady |0 winlal Buljeapul
S8]BID0SSY S8[eg 0} Juas JallaT] payiue) ssaulsng
‘palnlal aq 0} $8SUSJIT 8y} PUE J8}laT J8A0) -0 pannbay wio4 ON S8NURUODSI] 18%0.1g
"UOISIAI 84} O} 9suadl| 40 uinjal Buneodiput
21R1D085Y S8|RS O} WaS i8jlaT payiuan
‘pallnial ag 0} 9SUBDIT BY) pUR I8N\ 18A0D -0 pasnbay wio4 ON asuaolt sajeg e Buiuiniay
— 00t § g-4 wio4 — uoHediddy aoiy( youelg sy yoursg BuluadQ
alwieu j0 [eacidde Jop UOISIAIG 19BIL0D (se ssauisng Buiop)
‘pauiniai 8q 0} asuadr] 00'CLS p-i W04 ~ uoneoyddy ebuey) sidiiniy BGP ysigelssy
laguinu pue usodsp uo st eyl
swleu unoooe snii Bunels yueq Wolj 81sT 00'0LS g-4 wuo4 — usodsq 01 uojeoddy | esusd sJaxoig e Bunealloy
palsoda(] asuadty s 8xoig
‘pauinial ag 0] asusor] 00°LLS g-H wiog4 — usodaq 0} uoneonddy  usum esusol sejeg Buunoeg
asuaon
‘pauiniai aq 0} asuadi 002 % g-4 wio4 — usodaq 01 uoneoliddy sJaxoig e Bujsods(
JBGUINU pue aliey JUNOIoE
mau Builds|al JUBq WOl 18187 "800
s,81815 10 A1e1aidag oW syl Aq paaocidde
sE alieu meu Ut Buipuelg poocy Jo sleayluald alUBU jo [eacidde 10} LOISIAIQ 10BIUOD
10 uoileiodliooy] jo sy papusuie 30 AdoD 00'0L% P-4 Wio4 — uoeoyddy eBuey) sidiynyy sbueys) sulen uoneiodio)
00 0LS -4 unog4 — uonesyddy abueud siduiny asuan pebeweqg 10 1807
(Buil} swes

‘pawinial ag 0] esusdln "abueyd

aul e Bupeisyai 10
Buiiseisurl] usym aaj ouU)

(‘019 ‘soionip ‘eberirew)

aweu Buimoys wauwmoop jeba| jo Adodaloyd 00°0LS -4 W04 — uoneoiddy sbueysd sjdiiniy abueyn suieN [ENPIAIPU]
SWEUY JO [eACiddE 10§ UOISIAIG 10BILOD (vaa)
‘psuinial a8q 0} 8sU89I" 00°0L$ $-y W04 — uoneaddy abueyp sidininiy swepN ssauisng jo abuey)

‘paLunial

aq 1snw sasuadl sales |y AlUD Jusiayip e O}
Buiaow i Ao swes syl u aoio Buineirew (e0140 stex0ig)
-0- P-4 wlio4 — uoieoyddy ebueyn eydiyniy ssaippy Jo abueyd

I pauIMal aq 0} S| asuady sJavoig AjUQ

. ‘P8ppE 8Q Ued SWEU
ﬂ _DDQSDS:ZBHJDD.JHEJ_::33“.“31“3)

uonendion L_ch




A Guide To The Division of

-

Real Estate’s Forms

PROCESSING
SITUATION FORM REGQUIRED FEE ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED WITH FORM
Application for a Broker's Broker Application — Form R-1 $59.00 Transcripts or Certificates of Education.
License 2 X 2 Photograph.
Activating Individual Broker's| No Form Required -0- Cover Letter stating requested DBA, Business
License immediately after (if Corporation, see Corporation { ocation, Letter from Bank indicating name &
passing examination Application for instructions) account number of Trust or Special Account.
Forming a Corporation Corporation Application — Form R-1C -0- Certificate of Good Standing or Articles of
and prior approval of name from incorporation from Ohio Secretary of State's
Superintendent Office. Letter from bank verifying trust
account (see application for further items to
be submitted).
Forming a Partnership Partnership Application — Form R-1P -0- Copy of partnership agreement as filed with
and prior approval of name from the Clerk of Courts. Letter from bank verifying
Superintendent trust account (see application for further items
to be submitted).
Forming an Association Association Application — Form R-1A -0- Documentation establishing agreement of
association. Trust account letter from bank,
Application for a Sales Sales Application — Form R-2 $39.00 Transcripts or Certificates of Education.
License 2 X 2 Photograph.
Reinstatement of Broker Broker Reinstatement Application — $59.00 Proof of post-licensure or continuing
license Form R-1B. education if not current.
Reinstatement of Sales Sales Reinstatement Application— $39.00 Proof of post-licensure or continuing
License Form R-2B education if not current,
Reciprocal Broker License Broker Reciprocity Application — $59.00 A 2 X 2 Photograph and Certification of
Form R-1A Licensure from the Commission in the state in
which you are licensed. Lefter from an Ohio
bank giving account name and account
number of the Trust or Special Account.
Reciprocal Sales License Sales Reciprocity Application—Form R2A $39.00 A 2 X 2 Photograph and Certification of
Licensure from the Commission in the state in
which you are licensed.
Sales Associate Transfers o Sales Transfer Application — Form R-3 $12.00 license to be returned from former broker.
different broker
Broker Transfers License Broker Transfer Application - Form R-3A $17.00 License o be returned.




